Pro-forma revenues (Organic Growth Rate) $ 3,600  $ 3,478  4 %

Current period acquisition revenues reflect revenues in the current as reported figures for 12 months from closing of each acquisition.
Acquisition revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2022 for the Defense Solutions segment include a strategic, immaterial
acquisition acquired September 21, 2021. Year ago acquisition revenues reflect revenues from assets subsequently divested. Acquisitions
and divestiture in the three months ended October 1, 2021 for the Defense Solutions segment include the Aviation & Missile Solutions LLC
(AMS) divestiture that was completed on April 29, 2022.

(1)

(1)

(1)

12

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the three months ended September 30, 2022:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs
Amortization of

acquired intangibles Derivative loss Non-GAAP results

Operating income $ 281  $ 4  $ 57  $ —  $ 342
Non-operating expense, net (60) —  —  16  (44)
Income before income taxes 221  4  57  16  298
Income tax expense (57) (1) (15) (4) (77)
Net income 164  3  42  12  221
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling

interest 2  —  —  —  2

Net income attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 162  $ 3  $ 42  $ 12  $ 219

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 1.17  $ 0.02  $ 0.31  $ 0.09  $ 1.59

Diluted shares 138  138  138  138  138

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles Derivative loss Non-GAAP results

Net income $ 164  $ 3  $ 42  $ 12  $ 221
Income tax expense 57  1  15  4  77
Income before income taxes 221  4  57  16  298
Depreciation expense 24  —  —  —  24
Amortization of intangibles 57  —  (57) —  —
Interest expense, net 50  —  —  —  50
EBITDA $ 352  $ 4  $ —  $ 16  $ 372
EBITDA margin 9.8 % 10.3 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

 Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustment presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-GAAP earnings per share due to
rounding.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

13

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the three months ended October 1, 2021:

Three Months Ended October 1, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs
Amortization of

acquired intangibles
Asset impairment

charges Non-GAAP results

Operating income $ 305  $ 6  $ 62  $ 3  $ 376
Non-operating expense, net (45) —  —  —  (45)
Income before income taxes 260  6  62  3  331
Income tax expense (52) (2) (16) (1) (71)
Net income 208  4  46  2  260
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling

interest 3  —  —  —  3

Net income attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 205  $ 4  $ 46  $ 2  $ 257

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 1.43  $ 0.03  $ 0.32  $ 0.01  $ 1.80

Diluted shares 143  143  143  143  143

Three Months Ended October 1, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Asset impairment

charges Non-GAAP results

Net income $ 208 $ 4  $ 46  $ 2  $ 260
Income tax expense 52 2  16  1  71
Income before income taxes 260 6  62  3  331
Depreciation expense 24 —  —  —  24
Amortization of intangibles 63 —  (62) —  1
Interest expense, net 47 —  —  —  47
EBITDA $ 394 $ 6  $ —  $ 3  $ 403
EBITDA margin 11.3 % 11.6 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

 Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustment presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-GAAP earnings per share due to
rounding.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

14

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges Derivative loss
Non-GAAP

results

Operating income $ 823  $ 12  $ 172  $ 3  $ —  $ 1,010
Non-operating expense, net (155) —  —  —  16  (139)
Income before income taxes 668  12  172  3  16  871
Income tax expense (155) (3) (44) (1) (4) (207)
Net income 513  9  128  2  12  664
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling

interest 5  —  —  —  —  5

Net income attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 508  $ 9  $ 128  $ 2  $ 12  $ 659

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 3.68  $ 0.07  $ 0.93  $ 0.01  $ 0.09  $ 4.78

Diluted shares 138  138  138  138  138  138

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges Derivative loss Non-GAAP results

Net income $ 513 $ 9  $ 128  $ 2  $ 12  $ 664
Income tax expense 155 3  44  1  4  207

Income before income taxes 668 12  172  3  16  871
Depreciation expense 76 —  —  —  —  76
Amortization of intangibles 173 —  (172) —  —  1
Interest expense, net 148 —  —  —  —  148
EBITDA $ 1,065 $ 12  $ —  $ 3  $ 16  $ 1,096
EBITDA margin 10.0 % 10.2 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

(1)

(1)

(1)

15

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the nine months ended October 1, 2021:

Nine Months Ended October 1, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs
Amortization of

acquired intangibles
Asset impairment

charges Non-GAAP results

Operating income $ 882  $ 21  $ 171  $ 3  $ 1,077
Non-operating expense, net (137) —  —  —  (137)
Income before income taxes 745  21  171  3  940
Income tax expense (162) (5) (44) (1) (212)
Net income 583  16  127  2  728
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling

interest 4  —  —  —  4

Net income attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 579  $ 16  $ 127  $ 2  $ 724

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 4.05  $ 0.11  $ 0.89  $ 0.01  $ 5.06

Diluted shares 143  143  143  143  143

Nine Months Ended October 1, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and

restructuring costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Asset impairment

charges Non-GAAP results

Net income $ 583 $ 16  $ 127  $ 2  $ 728
Income tax expense 162 5  44  1  212

Income before income taxes 745 21  171  3  940
Depreciation expense 71 —  —  —  71
Amortization of intangibles 173 —  (171) —  2
Interest expense, net 138 —  —  —  138
EBITDA $ 1,127 $ 21  $ —  $ 3  $ 1,151
EBITDA margin 11.0 % 11.2 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

(1)

(1)

(1)

16

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income by reportable segment and Corporate to operating income:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin
Defense Solutions $ 137  $ —  $ 32  $ 169  8.1 %
Civil 79  —  17  96  11.0 %
Health 91  —  8  99  15.0 %
Corporate (26) 4  —  (22) NM
Total $ 281  $ 4  $ 57  $ 342  9.5 %

Three Months Ended October 1, 2021

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin

Defense Solutions $ 140  $ —  $ 36  $ —  $ 176  8.8 %
Civil 58  —  18  —  76  9.6 %
Health 130  —  8  3  141  20.7 %
Corporate (23) 6  —  —  (17) NM
Total $ 305  $ 6  $ 62  $ 3  $ 376  10.8 %

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin
Defense Solutions $ 409  $ —  $ 97  $ —  $ 506  8.2 %
Civil 160  —  53  —  213  8.4 %
Health 335  —  22  3  360  18.0 %
Corporate (81) 12  —  —  (69) NM
Total $ 823  $ 12  $ 172  $ 3  $ 1,010  9.4 %

Nine Months Ended October 1, 2021

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin

Defense Solutions $ 429  $ —  $ 93  $ —  $ 522  8.7 %
Civil 187  —  54  —  241  10.2 %
Health 339  —  24  3  366  19.1 %
Corporate (73) 21  —  —  (52) NM
Total $ 882  $ 21  $ 171  $ 3  $ 1,077  10.5 %

NM - Not Meaningful

17

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except percentages)

The following table presents the reconciliation of free cash flow to net cash provided by operating activities as well as the calculation of
operating cash flow and free cash flow conversion ratios:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2022 October 1, 2021

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 748  $ 565
Payments for property, equipment and software (27) (24)
Free cash flow $ 721  $ 541

Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 162  $ 205